
RESOLUTION NO. 83- 32 --=---------

A RESOLUTION 

RATIFYING CHJI.NGE ORDERS TO THE CONTRACT WITH Ml\.NHATTAN CONSTRUC­
TION COMPANY FOR THE POLK STREET MAINTENANCE FACILITY . 

WHEREAS, change order 22, change order 25 and change 

order 30 to the contract between the Manhattan Constructio n 

Company and METRO for the construction of the Polk Street Bus 

Maintenance Facility were approved in January and February of 

1982; and 

WHEREAS, the change orders individually are less than 

$100 , 000 each, but cumulatively amounted to a total of $192,681; 

and 

WHEREAS, an audit of the contract with Manhattan Construc­

tion Company by METRO ' s Internal Audit Division has questioned 

whether the work represented by these change orders should have 

been separated or considered as a single change order; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that 

the work was necessary and was accomplished at a fair price 

and wishes to ratify the change orders con s istent with the 

Board's procurement policies ; 

Now·' THEREFORE ' BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DI RECTORS 
OE' THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT : 

Section 1 . The previous approval by the then Executive 

Director to change orders number 2 2 , 25 and 30 to Contract 

E-354 with the Manhattan Construction Company bef ore construc­

tion of certain improveme nts at the Polk Stre et Mainte n a nce 

Facility are he r e by approved and ratified. 



RESOLUTION NO . 83- 32 (Page 2) 

Section 2 . This resolution is effective 

passage. 

ATTEST : 

Geraldo G. Acosta 
Secretary 

PASSED this 27th 

APPROVED this 27th 

Daniel C. Ar old 
Chairman of the 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Le./~,/.,. 
Dennis C . Gardner 
Staff Counsel 

day 

day 

immediately upon 

of April, 1983. 

of April , 1983 . 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 33 

A RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE 
EASTER SEALS SOCIETY FOR METROLIFT SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the Easter Seals Society currently operates four 

vans for the METROLift program; and 

WHEREAS, continuation of the METROLift service is desirable; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1. The General Manager is hereby authorized to 

execute a contract with the Easter Seals Society for the supply, 

operation and maintenance of four (4) wheelchair lift-equipped 

vans for use in the METROLift service at a total cost for a 

three-year contract not to exceed $338,756. 

Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage. 

ATTEST: 
, 

v\ r ! · ~-l\ ( ii .f-:--
,L.:,-<!,< \L-6.'~ l 'J-.1 . ..__.l.l,'::. ..JUk 

Geraldo G. Acosta 
Secretary 

AS TO FORM: 

Dennis c. Gardner 
Legal Counsel 

PASSED this 27th day of Apr~l, 1983. 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983. 

Chairman of the Board 



RESOLUTION NO . 83- 34 

A RESOLUTION 

EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO 
PARTICIPATE WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC 
TRANSPORTATION IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN AUTHORIZED VEHICLE LANE 
ON INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 10 FROM GESSNER ROAD 'I'O ELDRI DGE ROAD. 

WHE~EAS, the State Department of Highways and Public 

Transportation has plans to begin pavement rehabilitation of 

Interstate Highway 10 (Katy Freeway) from West Belt to ·Addicks ­

Howell Road; and 

WHEREAS, construction of a single- lane, reversible tra nsit­

way for authorized vehicles in the median of the freeway is 

accomplished at the lowest cost and least disruption to traffic 

if it is performed in conjunction with the pavement rehabilita­

tion project; and 

WHEREAS , METRO has previously authorized expenditures for 

design of this project with construction financing to be author­

ized at such time as the Highway Department goes forward with the 

pavement rehabilitation ; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is desirous of expressing 

its intent to participate with the State Department of Highways 

and Public Transportation in extending the Authorized Vehic l e 

Lane on Interstate Highway 10 from Gessner to Eldridge; 

NOW , THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1 . It is the intent of the Metropolitan Transit 

Authority to fund the construction of a one- lane, reversibl e 

transitway for authorized vehicles from Gessner to Eldridge as 



) 

RESOLUTION NO. 83- 34 (Page 2) 

part of the State Department of Highways and Public Transporta­

tion's pavement rehabilitation project on Interstate Highway 10. 

Section 2. Appropriate funding for the construction of 

this project will be - provided for in the Fiscal Year 1984 Budget. 

Section 3. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage. 

ATTEST: 

/jL, C U-ol2 ,{Lw.JJ6 
"'Geraldo G. Acosta 
Secretary 

PASSED this 27th day of April, 1983. 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983. 

Daniel C. Arnold 
Chairman of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 



RESOLUTION NO. 83 - 35 

A RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
WITH SPERRY UNIVAC FOR ADDITIONAL COMPUTER EQUIPMENT. 

WHEREAS , METRO presently has a lease/purchase agreement 

with the Sperry Univac Corporation for a Univac 1100/60 computer; 

and 

WHEREAS , the development and implementation of computerized 

systems has exhausted the capacity of the existing hardware; and 

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate additional computerized 

systems under development in accordance with the long- range 

Management Systems Plan , additional hardware is necessary; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1 . The General Manager is authorized to e x ecute 

a contr act amendment with the Sperry Univac Corporation for a 

five - year lease/purchase and maintenance agreement of additional 

computer memory and peripheral equipment for an additional sum 

not to exceed $1 , 117 , 440 . 

Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage . 

ATTEST: 

J;k_,'7-/2i!v L), ~ 
Geraldo G. Acosta 
Secretary 

PASSED this 27th day of April, 1983 . 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983 . 

D~niel C . Arnold 
Chairman of the Board 



r, 

RESOLUTION NO. 83 - 35 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE : 

Al 
Ge 

APPROVED AS TO FORH: 

Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 

{Page 2) 



RESOLUTIOtl HO. 83 - 36 

A RESOLUTION 

EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGARDING DEVEL­
OPMENT OF STATION OR TERMINAL COMPLEXES. 

WHEREAS, HETRO is proceeding with the design and developnient 

of Stage I of a Regional Rail Systen; and 

WHEREAS, it may be desirnble tc incorporate commercial, 

residential, recreational, institutional or industrial facilities 

in one or more of the stations for the Regional Rail System thus 

causing any such facility to fall within the definition of a 

"station or terminal complex" as set out in Section 6C of Article 

1118x, Texas Revised Civil Statutes (the "Metropolitan Rapid 

Transit Authorities Act"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 6C of Article 1118x authorizes the acqui ­

sition of property up to 1,500 feet from the center of a station 

or terminal complex through the power of e~inent domain for the 

development of a station or terminal complex; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is aware that the existence of this 

statutory authority has caused or may cause concern in the 

communities in the vicinity of proposed station locations; and 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to formally express its intent 

against displacing existing residences or businesses through the 

exercise of the power of eminent domain beyond those properties 

which otherwise would be required for transit purposes; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRAt-iSIT AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1. The Board of Directors hereby expresses its 

intent against exercising the power of eminent domain to acquire 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 36 (Page 2) 

existing residences or businesses within 1500 feet of transit 

facilities other than those which otherwise would be required 

for transit purposes for the construction of station or ter­

minal complexes associated with development of the Stage I 

Regional Rail System. 

Section 2. The General Manager and METRO staff are di­

rected to perform their planning and development activities 

in conformance with the Board's intent as expressed herein. 

Section 3. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage. 
PASSED this 27th day of April, 1983. 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983. 
ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

AS TO FORM: 

Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 



RESOLUTION NO. 83 - 37 

A RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ACQUIRE 10 . 74 ACRES OF LAND 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PARK & RIDE LOT AT THE WEST BELT A~::D 
KATY FREEWAY. 

WHEREAS, METRO is desirous cf constructing a park & ride 

lot in the vicinity of the terminus of the first stage of the 

Katy Freeway Authorized Vehicle Lane; and 

WHEREAS, METRO has identified a 10.74- acre tract of laPd 

on West Belt , adjacent to the Katy Freeway, for the location 

of this park & ride lot; and 

WHEREAS, negotiations with the owner of the property have 

resulted in an offer to sell the property at $5 . 25 per square 

foot; and 

WHEREAS , the Board of Directors is of the opinion that 

this is a fair price for the property , all factors considered, 

including the expenses associated with eminent domain proceea­

ings should same be necessary; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY 'l'HE BOARD OF DIREC'l'ORS 
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1. The General Manager is authorized to purchase 

a 10.74-acre tract of land out of the Christiana Williams Survey, 

A-834, Harris County, Texas, from the Ladish Company at a total 

cost not to exceed $2,455,800. 

Section 2. The General Manager is authorized to execute 

all documents necessary to accomplish the acquisition of this 

property and to take any administrative actions necessary to 

complete the acquisition of this property . 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 37 (Page 2) 

Section 3. This resolution is ef f ective immediately upon 

passage. 

PASSED this 27th day of April, 1983. 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983. 
ATTEST: 

;1// ~ J:l~_Q ,Q .. b- ~ J:;- fl/JA7<-.17- , 
Geraldo G. Acosta Dan1iel C. llrnold~~- f-hf'k.;n s 
Secretary Vice, - Chairman of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 38 

A RESOLUTION 

DECLARING THE PUBLIC NECESSITY FOR THE ACQUISITION BY THE METRO­
POLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, OF: A 60 -FOCT 
WIDE STRIP OF LAND OUT OF A 43.6768 - ACRES TRACT IN THE EBE AND 
CRR SURVEY, A-172, HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND A 60- FOOT 
WIDE STRIP OF LAND OUT OF A 19.692-ACRES TRACT IN THE BBB AND 
CRR SURVEY , A-172, HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; DECLARING THAT 
ACQUISITION OF SAID PROPERTIES ARE NECESSARY AND PROPER FOR IM­
PROVEMENT OF THE TRANSIT SYSTEM; DECLARING THAT ACQUISITION OF 
SAID PROPERTIES ARE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; At!D AUTHORIZING THE 
GENERAL MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH ACQUISITION OF SAID PROPEP.":!:'IES 
BY EXERCISE OF THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN. 

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris 

County, Texas (METRO) is constructing a bus maintenance facility 

in the vicinity of Hiram Clarke Road; and 

WHEREAS, METRO has been unable to acquire all of the 

property necessary for the acc~ss road to the Hiram Clarke bus 

maintenance facility by negotiated purchase; and 

WHEREAS, the Board, after due notice, held a public heari1!g 

on March 21, 1983 on the issue of the acquisition of the subject 

properties necessary for completion of the access road for the 

Hiram Clarke bus maintenance facility; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the testimony and evidence 

presented at the public hearing and is of the opinion that the 

public necessity for the acquisition of the subject properties 

has been established ; and 

WHEREAS, the Board further i s of the opinion that the 

acquisition of the subject properties should proceed expedi­

tiously; and 



RESOLUTION NO. 83 - 38 _ _,a.. __ (Page 2) 

WHEREAS, METRO , through its duly authorized representa­

tives , has negotiated with the owner or owners of subject 

properties for the purchase of same for the public purposes 

set forth herein , and has been unable to agree with such owner 

or owners as to the fair cash market value ther eof, and damages, 

if any; 

NOW , THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE .METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT : 

Section 1 . The Board of Directors hereby declares the 

public necessity for the acquisition by METRO of the following 

descri bed properties and property interests and that such ac ­

quisition is necessary and proper for the construction, exten­

sion , improvement or development of METRO system, in particular 

the construction of the access road for the Hiram Clarke bus 

maintenance facility , and is in the public interest and that 

such properties and property interests are desired for public 

use: 



A. 

A s ixty (60) foot wide strip of land out of• 

A trut of la~ oOfttainin:g 43.6768 acree,- ·s::n·-cr loc~. · 
bein~ :! p,4rt of cc out of Lot::?.~, SM.re No. 5, vh.ich ~• 
:iec .~icw to Mrc. Bl.&meho· 1S. FullOT • ut tr~ Ptlrt1t10'1'l ~it . 
~.n tht: 55th Dun:=ic:t: Court, C4u.JI• Ro . i78404, and ntcord- d 
'-d :ln Voluz:e 30, · Pago 547 of tbc Mi.mtt:ear o! uid ◊.nn'1:.in 
cha B.i.n. and c.a.a.. Survey No. 1030, A-172, R.lr:J.a ~ty. 
Tex.as, ~aid 43.6768 ·cc~e trae:: ,ol· la:nd bo!.!tg aot:o ·1~:-tic:ul ~= 
ly doect ibed by mete1 and bounda !~ followa : 

RZGDlMING At a Concroto Konuaent: 1111:king the 1outhuat cor­
.. ner of :he &f0re1mid Lot 24; ! :. 

I 

THJ.!:O!:, s a9° ~• '.23" V, along the 110Uth line of .said Lot 
24, _a ciiaunco of 2324.03 feet to a 5/S inch Iron ·Bolt, · 
with a. 1 inch. aquar• he..td, in th.e ~t lino of HirUJ Clarlice 
Road, 60 .feet vidc; ! . 

nraNC:Z, ff 00° 11 1 1211 · zi:, along the e&at line of HirAJD Clar~e 
Road, 60 feet vido, a di1tin.ce of. 663.91 fnt to a 5/8 :!.:lch 
I=on Roi marking the ·•ou,.bveat comer of eh.at ctrrt£in tract 

1 of huii as couveyaid to ti-i• Houaeac LighLing & Power C<--. by 
:dead rocoxded in Vol1.::M ~952, Pa~o 44-0, &~is County D«~d 
Rcccrda; 

TIIBNCl, £.aat, .long tho aouth l~no cf said nou~too Light­
ing~ Power Co. tr.ct of l.1U1d, ~ di: t anco of 774 .63 £~ec 
co an Iron Rod 'IWlrldng An anglo point in 1u1.id ·1.ine; 

TH::?lCZ, S 85° 02' 40" E, continuin& :ilcug the aouth lino 
of said Houstou Lighting & Fawt:r ~ny trAct of lAnd, a 
dlstAOCC of 1554.87 feet to & FOinc in the aAat tine of 
tho afor~aaid Lo~ 24, said point being loca ted S ooo ll' 
55" i.J, a diatanco of 394.85 f ee:t from a Concret~1 Hom.c:e:it 
marking the riortheaat corner of a~id Lot 24; 

THE!iCE, S 00° 11' 55" 'Pl, ~long the eaat line of said Lo~ 
24, ~ di~cance of 723.54 feet to the place of beginning . 



E . 

A 60 - foot wide strip of land, located westerly of and ad j acent to 
the east 65 feet of a tract of land being: 

19.692 acres of land lying South of Holmes Road a nd being 
a portion of Lot 21 of the Settegast Partition adjudged 
to Mrs . Pauline Emma Settegast in Cause No . 178,404 , 
recorded in Volume 855 , Page 107 of the Deed Records of 
Harris County , Texas , and being out of the B.B .. B. & C.R.R . 
Co . Survey No. 1030, Abstract No . 172, more particularly 
described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of said Lot 21 ; 
THENCE North 00° 01 ' 40 " West 1547.32 feet to the 

South line of Holmes Road for the Northeast corner of 
the tract herein conveyed; 

THENCE along the South line of Holmes Road, South 
67° 02 ' 20 " West 366 . 29 feet to a point at which commence 
curve to the right on a radius of 3243.18 feet , central 
angle 5° 00 ' 06 " , a distance of 283 . 12 feet to a point 
in the South line of Holrn~s Road for the Northwest corner 
of the tract herein conveyed ; 

THENCE South 1307 . 77 feet to a point in the South 
line of said Lot 21 for the Southwest corner of the tract 
herein conveyed ; 

THENCE North 89° 47 ' East 603 . 20 feet to the PLACE 
OF BEGINNING . 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 38 (Page 3) 

Section 2. The Board of Directors finds that bona fide 

negotiations have been conducted by authorized representatives 

of METRO to acquire the subject properties which were not 

successful and have failed, and that the only way for METRO to 

acquire such properties is through the filing of eminent domain 

proceedings so as to acquire such properties for the following 

public purpose, to-wit: the construction of the access road 

for the Hiram Clarke bus maintenance facility. 

Section 3. The General Manager is authorized to initiate 

and pursue eminent domain proceedings on behalf of METRO under 

any applicable provisions of law for the acquisition of the 

subject properties or property interests. 

Section 4. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage. 

PASSED this 27th day of April, 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 

D&fr:f[l:~ 
ATTEST: 

,~Q}-9 ,1-~ 
"Geraldo G. Acosta 
Secretary Chairman of the Board 

BSTANCE: . 

TO FORM: 

Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 

1983. 

1983. 



PESOLUTION tJO. 83 - 39 

A RESOLUTION 

DECLARING THE PUBLIC NECESSITY FOR THE ACQUISITION BY THE METRO­
POLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF HARRIS COUNTY , TEXAS, OF: LOTS 17, 
18 AND PAR':' OF LOTS 9 , 10 AND 19, BLOCK 4 , SUBURBAN ADDITION, 
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS ; LOT 14, W½ LOT 15, BLOCK 4, 
SUBURBAN ADDITION, HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AtJD LOTS l l, 
12, 13 , ½ of 15, 16, BLOCK 4 , SUBURBAN ADDITION, HOUSTON, HARRIS 
COUNTY , TEXAS; DECLARING THAT ACQUISITION OF SAID PROPERTIES AFE 
NECESSARY AND PROPER FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE TRANSIT SYSTEM; 
DECLARING THAT ACQUISITION OF SAID PROPERTIES ARE IN THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST; AND AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MP.NAGER TO PROCEED ¼"ITH 
P~CQUISITION OF SAID PROPERTIES BY EXERCISE OF THE POWER OF EMI ­
NENT DOMAIN. 

WHEREAS , the Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris 

County, Texas (METRO ) wishes to construct a bus transfer center 

in conjunction with the Gulf Freeway Authorized Vehicle Lane 

currently being constructed by the State Department of Highways 

and Public Transportation knowri as the Lockwood Transit Center; 

and 

vlHEREAS, METRO has been unable to acquire a.11 of the 

property necessary for the Lockwood Transit Center by negotiated 

purchase; and 

WHEREAS, the Board, after due notice, held a public hearing 

on March 21 , 1983 on the issue of the acquisition of the subject 

properties necessary for compl etion of the Lockwood Transit 

Center; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the testimony and evidence 

presented at the public hearing and is of the opinion that the 

public necessity for the acquisition of the subject properties 

has been established ; and 



RESOLUTION NO. 83- 39 (Page 2) 

WHEREAS , the Board further is of the opinion that the 

acquisition of the subject properties should proceed expedi­

tiously ; and 

WHEREAS , METRO, through its duly authorized representa ­

tives, has negotiated with the owner or owners of subject 

properties for the purchase of same f or the public purposes 

set forth herein, and has been unable t o agree with such owner 

or owners as t o the fair cash market value thereof, and darrages , 

if any; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY THAT : 

Section 1 . The Board of Directors hereby declares the 

public necessity for the acquisition by METRO of the following 

described properties and that such acquisition is nece s sary 

and proper for the construction , extension, improvement or 

development of METRO system , in particula r the construction 

of the Lockwood Transit Center , and is in the public interest 

and that such properties are desired for public use: 



A. 

All that certain O .~ 164 oc:re troct of ION!, being o II of Lota 17 and 18 and o port ioo 
of !..:its 9, 10 cmd 19, Block Four (4), ~UWRBAN ADDITION, as : ,"IOWTI on tr.aper plc:t 
reOOt"ded In V .)lume 3, fag• .c.a, Mop RKOrdt, Hcrris c~, T lfJCCS; being ff'Ol"O 

portic:ulcrly desu~bed by met111 ond bounds os follows: basing oll becrings coiled upon 
tho T c;,cas i...QOfdi nato System, South C.ntrol Zone, to-.,.·11: 

BEGINNING at a 3/,4• Iron pipe locctcd ot the interwc:tion of the ,ourl'lea.t comer 
of ,aid l.ut 17, ond the North line t.,f Sc:harpo Stroot, o fifty foot ... -10. r;trNt; 

THENCf North 72o·33• J:J• We-st • l.)),OO_feet olong the iaid North lire.of kha-po 
Streit too S/8• Iron' rod for a come,; 

TH Er •r:e North 170 52' 42• E01t - 58.39 ffft to a S/8" Ir~ rod f.or on ongl• point; 
being al» In tho .ovther!y llne of the propowd Lockwood Extension, o , ixty ioot wi~ 
rl ~ -oi-..oy; . 

THENCE North 53° 23' S9M f;'3d - SI .-40 foot along tne Jaid southerly lino of Lockwood 
Extorwo11 11:> o 5/8 inch iro, rod fci o come, in the Nori, line o f .aid Lot 19; 

T.HENCE South 72° 33' J:J• Eod -0. 13 fe•I too 5/1! " iro1. rod for the common corner 
of sold Loh 8, 9, 1a· and 19 of Block Foui (4); 

THENCE North 170 S2' 42" East - 0.19 feet too S/8" iron rod for o c:crnft" !n the .oid 
101.1th.ly liiw of Lockwood Extension; 

THENCE Nomi 5-f' 23' 59• East - 123.32 feet to c, s;s· iron rod fOt" c, c:om.r; bei,-g 
c,lso In the Noc'ffi line of 1c,id lot 10, _,. being In the 10<J1h-.sterly line of M.Jnger 
Avenue, a flfty. foot wl-ie ,rr .. t; 

THENCE South T7!' l3' J:J• East - 28.35 fHt olot'Q me .aid soutnwe'1erly line of 
~ AveN>e ond the North llne of '10ld Lot 10 lo CJ 1/-4" G. I. pipe for o common 
Ncrtheaw «mer of IOid u>t 10, ond North-.v corner of lot 11, 81ockFo...- (4); 

THENCE South 170 52' 42• West -200. 00 fNI to THE PLACE OF BEGllmlNG: c,nd 
c.omc,lniro la,an JqUOre fNt 01 o .~164 OGies of lund. 



B . 

.l tract or pa.reel ot. land conta...1n1-~~-quare 
feet, b-e1~ part ot a.nd out ot filocle ,, ~<llt1on 
aa per aa;> or plat or •&id add.1 t1o.:i l\ee. Vol. 3, P-..;e li-3 
or .tn. a.., .Record.a or Barrie County, ~a•, out or Lot 11 
or the. wat n.a.ir or tn., ~ Moore Sw-ver J.1> lioueton, 
14rr11 CO"'..nty, '!'ex.a., and ~in.i 1110re p&i't1cularl1 ~-lcr!bed 
b7 111et.a Md 'bol.l.c4a u tollo.,..,. 

.BEODO(D(O at a ;xrl.nt, the ~ t.b4 u w r 17 corner or Lot 
19, Block •• Suburban Add.1t1oc.s 

-naaa ll 10° P:7' V alor-' the aout!\erl7 Una o r t.h.e aa1d 
Blocle Ii, on ~ oort.h•rl.7 a1d.l or Sch.a.rp4 Stren, 5,0.d,reet 
wide, a d11t&ne• ot 13.\.00 toot.,to a point 1n the c.nwr'· nn-e 
of COW1t'7 __ c:i~ &Tou- (.Sl~ter Pen a.you}, -.---

TlmlCJ: • 11!,0 10' S alone U\e eentl!r l1ne of th• u.id 
Cou:nt17 r.1u1> .B&Tol,I, a d1at&t1Co ot 25; 78 feet to an &ng.J.e 
po1nt 1n the aaJ.d k)"t7aJ · ·--

fla131t:1 I 33° -~ S_alon& the center Un.a of the u.14 • 
:sa,-ou, 1, 411ta.noo ot ~ tHt to an a.n,µe · point 1n ~ 1&.1 <1 
S.,oa; . - - . 

TBEJtCZ. JI 2~ ~5• I: along the center l1no of the said 
~ou, a d1at&DOe ot .9....ll_ feet to a point in the nort.herl7 
l1ne ot Lot 2l~ Bloole,;,ut>urban Add.1 t1on; 

~"3 70° 27' J: a.l~ the northerl7 line or Leta 21. 
20 a.nd 19, Dlcek -. Suburban Add.ition, a d1atance ot 104.85 
feet to a point, the northeute:-ly corner _,f t~e at-o""' IUU 
Lot 19; 

natNCX S 19° 58 1 23• · 'ii along the easterly Hne or t..he 
all.1d Lot 19, a <Uatanee or 100 feet to the FLACJ: OY BSO~n.o. 



C. 

Being 0.190 acres of land, more or less, located in the Luke i\1oore Survey, Abstract 51, 
situated in south central Harris County, Texas, and being all of a 0.190 acre tract 
consisting of Lot 1-1, and a portion of Lot 15 in Block 4 of the Suburban Addition 
Subdivision as recorded in Volume 3, Page 48 of the Harris County l\lap Records; said 
0.190 acre parcel being described in a deed from Paul J. Rushing and wife, Mae Eugenia 
Rushing to Delta Tire of Houston, Inc. , dated January 25, 197 4, and recorded in File 
Number E072295, Film Code 173-3-1-2500 of the Hurris County Official Public Records of 
Real Property; said 0.190 acre parcel being more pnrticularly described by metes and 
bounds as follows with all bearings and coordinates being grid and referenced to the Texas 
Coordinate System, South Central Zone; all dist ances are surface and may be converted 
to grid by multiplying by the scale factor of 0.9998871; 

CO~ii\1ENCING ::1.t a 5/8-inch iron rod found (X=3,162,212 .16, Y=707,363.10) same being 
control point 1-45-34 as designated by the Texas Highway Department; thence as follows: 

South 55°32'37 11 East, a distance of 567.83 feet to a point which is a projection 
of the southeasterly right-of-way line of Lockwood Drive; 

North 53°53'24" East, along said projection, a distance of 226.94 feet to a point, 
same being the intersection of said southeasterly right-of-way line of Lockwood 
Drive and the northeasterly right-of-way line of Scharpe Avenue (50.8 feet wide); 

South 72°3-1'43" East, along said northeasterly right-of-way line, a distance of 
332.52 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod set (X=3,163,180.86, Y=707,076.06) and the 
POINT OF BEGINNING, same being southeast corner of Lot 14 and being the 
intersection of the northwesterly right -of-way line of Hicksfield Street (50 feet 
wide) and the northeasterly right-of-way l ine of Scharpe Avenue (50.8 feet wide}: 

I.) THENCE, North 7 2°34 '43" West, along said northeasterly right-of-way line of 
Scharpe Avenue, a distance of 83.35 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod set for corner; 

2.) THENCE, departing said northeasterly right-of-way line, North 17°3-1 '03" East, a 
distance of 99.54 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod set for corner; 

3.) THENCE, South 72°15'11" East, a distance of 83.14 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod 
found, same being the nortt1ec.1st corner of Lot 1-t und being in the northwesterly 
right-of-way line of Hicksfield Street; 

4.) THENCE, South 17°26'50" \\'est, along said northwesterly right-of-way line, a 
distance of 99.07 fee t to the POIN T OF BEGINNING, and containing 0.1 90 acres 
of land, more or less. 



RESOLUTION NO . 83- 39 (Page 3) 

Section 2 . The Board of Directors finds that bona fide 

negotiations have been conducted by authorized representatives 

of METRO to acquire the subject properties which were not 

successful and have failed, and that the only way for METRO to 

acquire such properties is through the filing of eminent domain 

proceedings so as to acquire such properties for the following 

public purpose, to- wit: the construction of the Lockwood Transit 

Center. 

Section 3 . The General Manager is authorized to initiate 

and pursue eminent domain proceedings on behalf of METRO under 

any applicable provisions of law for the acquisition of the 

subject properties or property interests . 

Section 4. This resolution is effective immediately upon 

passage . 

ATTEST : 

·~ .d:f; Q ~l; Y\ ' (tc.<):cir 
Ge aldo G. Acosta 
Secretary 

APPROVED., AS TO FORM: 

) ,..,._.: 'c. ~ 
Dennis C. Gardner 
Staff Counsel 

PASSED this 27th day of April , 1983 . 

APPROVED this 27th day of April, 1983 . 

Daniel C . Arno! 
Chairman of the Board 




